Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Cooperative Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar

Subject: - Illegal sale of Kerosene Oil in District Pulwama.

Reference:- FCS&CA/Pulwama/2013-14 dated: 24-08-2020 from Assistant Director, FCS&CA Pulwama.

Government Order No: 18 -JK-Coop of 2020 D a t e d : 25 -08- 2020

In view of illegal sale of Kerosene Oil in District Pulwama and negligence/lack of supervision over Cooperative oil depots, Shri Manzoor Ahmad, Deputy Registrar Cooperative Pulwama and Shri Bashir Ahmad Rather, Supervisor, Pampore are hereby placed under suspension with immediate effect.

Shri Mohammad Yousuf, KAS, Additional Registrar, Cooperatives, Kashmir is appointed as an Inquiry Officer to conduct an enquiry into the matter. The Inquiry Officer shall submit a factual report within three weeks time.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department.

No: Coop/Genl/12/2020

Dated: 25-08-2020

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, J&K.
- 4. Additional Registrar, Cooperative Kashmir.
- 5. Private Secretary to Advisor (F) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department.
- 7. Concerned for compliance.
- 8. I/c website, Cooperative Department.
- 9. Government Order file/stock file (w.3.s.c).

dditional Secretary to'the Gov

Cooperative Department.